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This addendum answers questions raised about this solicitation. To aid in readability, the questions are
in black, the answers are in bolded blue, and the answers follow immediately below.

Q1 | Page A 0.1, Detail #7 Who will be responsible for the pursuing a determination regarding compliance of
the existing ramp as it relates to this detail?

There will be no site work, except for restriping of the parking lot, to provide accessible parking spaces.
Please see attached revised Sheet A0.1.

Q2 | As with the Love Tower Project, In regards to the countertop spec for the Isabella Tower project, the
material called for is a solid color through material rather than a standard laminate, typical in other KCDC
projects. Due to the material costs and additional labor during the production process, there is almost
a 1,000% cost increase from a standard laminate top. The manufacturer typically references this material
for casework finishing and not as a laminate top. Although not called for on this project, it is also not
post-formable. Additionally, due to its properties, it has a large amount of expansion and contraction
with temperature change and is considered fragile/brittle, chipping and breaking more easily that
standard laminate product. We believe it would be both beneficial to the project schedule and cost,
both short and long term, to use a standard Formica or Wilsonart material for these projects. If you
need specific data sheets to this effect | can send whatever additional info you may need.

Plastic laminate is specified at all kitchens. Solid surface vanities with integral sink is specified at
bathrooms.

Q3 | It was observed during the walk through on 11/26 that there are floor receptacles in the units, possibly
used for baseboard heat in the past, which are not identified on the drawings. What will be the
disposition of these receptacles?

In the units observed. the floor receptacles have been provided with a blank cover and used as a J-box
to extend wiring to the PTAC receptacles. Hence, the floor receptacles are existing to remain.

Q4 | Will the replacement PTAC units being purchased by KCDC fit into the existing cowls/openings or will
modification of the opening be required?

They will fit into the existing cowls/openings.

Q5 | Is there any information/documentation regarding the existing floor slab system type used for the
building? If not, is there any insight as to what should be anticipated?

The existing floor slab system appears to be +/- 5-5/8” concrete reinforced slab.

Q6 | Detail #1 on P0.1 suggests the waste lines run exposed and above the appliances of the unit below. The
notes seem to indicate the stacks run in the chase wall but the drawing is conflicting. Please clarify.

Most plumbing to be located in chase wall. Branch drains from fixtures to be located above lowered

ceiling of bathroom below.
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Q7 | Relative to the above question/detail, where does the designer anticipate the shower drain to run? If it
is along the ceiling of the unit below, is it exposed? If not, how should it be concealed?

The branch drain is to be above the lowered ceiling. Refer to architectural drawings for ceiling heights.

Q8 | The specified water heater will most likely be too large for the space in the intended location. The unit
presently uses is a true 28 gallon water heater, which will fit in the space. It is recommended this size be
used for the project.

The water heater is a 28 gallon lowboy water heater. The water heater schedule is revised to so reflect.
The water heater will use side connections for added maneuverability.

Q9 | The drawings have the diesel storage tanks buried. Would KCDC be open to having the tank above
ground as a component of the entire generator system? This would have a positive impact on the
project budget.

The city of Knoxville requires all new diesel storage tanks within this particular zoning (residential) to
be buried when they are above 60 gallons.

Q10 | Where are the existing diesel tanks presently located?

The existing generator diesel storage tank is a sub-base tank built into the genset. This is no longer
allowed for replacement or new gensets within this City of Knoxville zoning (residential).

Q11 | Page P1.3, what water closet is to be used? There is not a fixture #

WC2 - ADA, flush tank, floor mount water closet — added to schedule.

Q12 | Page P0.1, note 19 refers to insulation on the rain leaders but it is not shown anywhere else in the
drawings. Is the expectation to insulate rain leaders?

No, this is not part of the scope. Note has been removed.

Q13 | Is the expansion tank required on the water heater as shown? They will not be enough room for this.
The expansion tank is removed from detail and is not required.

Q14 | Spec SECTION 22 10 05: PLUMBING PIPING calls for:

A. Sanitary Sewer - Cast Iron Pipe: CISPI 301, hubless svc. wt. Dwg Pg P0.1, note #1 calls for Schedule 40
PVC.

Follow the specification and use cast iron pipe for sanitary, which matches the existing.
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Revised SECTION 08 71 00: DOOR HARDWARE
PART 1 GENERAL
1.01 SECTION INCLUDES
A. Hardware for wood and hollow metal doors.
B. Lock cylinders for doors that hardware is specified in other sections.
1.02 REFERENCE STANDARDS
A. ADA Standards - Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Standards for Accessible Design; 2010.

B. BHMA A156.2 - American National Standard for Bored and Preassembled Locks & Latches;
2017.

BHMA A156.5 - American National Standard for Cylinders and Input Devices for Locks; 2014.
BHMA A156.18 - American National Standard for Materials and Finishes; 2016.
DHI (KSN) - Keying Systems and Nomenclature; 1989.
F. ICCA117.1 - Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities; 2017.
1.03 SUBMITTALS

A. See Section 01 30 00 - Administrative Requirements, for submittal procedures.

m o 0

B. Product Data: Manufacturer's catalog literature for each type of hardware, marked to clearly
show products to be furnished for this project, and includes construction details, material
descriptions, finishes, and dimensions and profiles of individual components.

C. Manufacturer's Installation Instructions: Indicate special procedures and perimeter conditions
requiring special attention.

D. Warranty: Submit manufacturer's warranty and ensure that forms have been completedin
Owner's name and registered with manufacturer.

E. Maintenance Materials and Tools: Furnish the following for Owner's use in maintenance of
project.
1. See Section 01 60 00 - Product Requirements, for additional provisions.

1.04 QUALITY ASSURANCE

A. Installer Qualifications: Company specializing in performing work of the type specified for
commercial door hardware with at least three years of documented experience.

1.05 DELIVERY, STORAGE, AND HANDLING

A. Package hardware items individually; label and identify each package with door opening code
to match door hardware schedule.

1.06 WARRANTY

A. Warranty against defects in material and workmanship for period indicated, from Date of
Substantial Completion.
1. Locksets and Cylinders: Three years, minimum.
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PART 2 PRODUCTS
2.01 HINGES
1). Hinges: BHMA A156.1.
1. Manufacturers: Subject to compliance with requirements, provide products by one of the following:
a. Stanley Commercial Hardware; a division of Stanley Security Solutions.
b. H. B. Ives: an Allegion company.
c. Hager Companies.
2.02 DOOR LOCKS AND LEVERS
1). Manufacturers listed in the hardware specification are as follows:
1. Locks and Deadbolts:
a. Manufacturer: Stanley or Pamex  NO SUBSTITUTION

b. Substitutions: Model numbers and performance criteria for door hardware
manufactured by Stanley and Pamex are listed to establish a standard of quality for
design, function, materials, workmanship, and appearance. Specific materials and
product manufacturer(s) are specified to maintain standard building finishes and
materials across multiple facilities for ease of maintenance. Therefore KCDC will not
entertain requests for substitute products for this item.

A. Cylindrical Locks: Meet or exceeds ANSI/BHMA A156.2 Series 4000, Grade 2. Locksets shall
be capable of receiving 6 or 7 pin, Small Format Interchangeable Cores, (SFIC). Provide lock
sets and latch sets with 2-3/4 inch backset unless otherwise determined from existing door
preparations. Provide cylindrical lock sets and latch sets model “AL” series “Jupiter” (JUP)
design levers manufactured by Stanley or Pamex.

B. Deadbolts: Meet or exceeds ANSI/BHMA A156.5. Deadbolts shall be capable of receiving 6
or 7 pin SFIC cores. Provide deadbolt locks with 2-3/4 inch backset unless otherwise
indicated or determined from existing door preparations. Provide deadbolt locks,
manufactured by Stanley or Pamex.

2). Locks shall be master keyed into new SFIC master key system. Supply 4 keys per lock, 4 master
keys and 4 Control keys total. Unless otherwise indicated.

3). Finish: Lock sets, latch sets and deadbolt locks hardware shall be satin nickel finish (619).
4). Provide hardware and finishes used in any individual system from the same manufacturer; no exceptions.

5).  Provide hardware sets as follows:

Hardware Set #1: each to have:

Existing hardware to remain except the following:

1 Lever Passage Stanley QCL230E or
Pamex Cambridge FL363
1 Deadlock Stanley QDB281 or

Pamex FD7PA
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Hardware Set #2: each to have:

3 Butt Hinges Stanley FBB179 4.5” x 4.5”
1 Lever Privacy Stanley QCL240E or
Pamex FL361C
2 Hinge pin stops Don-Jo 1512 (top and middle hinges)
3 Silencers Ives SR64

Hardware Set #3: each to have:

3 Spring Hinges Hager 1250 —4.5” x 4.5”
1 Butt Hinge Hager BB1279 — 4.5” x 4.5” (Top Only)
1 Lever Passage Stanley QCL230E or
Pamex Cambridge FL363
1 Kick Plate Hager 190S 8” x 2” LDW
1 Door Stop Hager 236W
1 Set Smoke Seal NGP 5050 x head and jambs
2 Door Viewers w/flap Hager 1759

2.03 SURFACE CLOSERS

A. Surface Closers: BHMA A 156.4; rack-and-pinion hydraulic type with adjustable sweep and latch speeds
controlled by key-operated valves and forged-steel main arm. Comply with manufacturer's written
recommendations for size of door closers depending on size of door, exposure to weather, and
anticipated frequency of use. Provide factory-sized closers, adjustable to meet field conditions and
requirements for opening force.

1. Manufacturers: Subject to compliance with requirements, provide products by one of the
following:

a. Falcon; an Allegion company.
b. Stanley Commercial Hardware; a division of Stanley Security Solutions.
C. Hager Companies.
2.04 MECHANICAL STOPS AND HOLDERS
A. Wall- and Floor-Mounted Stops: BHMA A156.16; polished cast brass, bronze, or aluminum base metal.

1. Manufacturers: Subject to compliance with requirements, provide products by one of the
following:

a. Hager Companies.
b. H. B. Ives; an Allegion company.
C. Trimco.

B. Hinge Pin Stops: Provide hinge pin stops, where floor or wall mounted stops are not feasible. Provide
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whole or in part without written consent. This drawing is an instrument of service only and shall be returned to the Architect upon request.
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as scheduled.

2.05 DOOR GASKETING

A. Door Gasketing: BHMA A156.22; air leakage not to exceed 0.50 cfm per foot of crack length for
gasketing other than for smoke control, as tested according to ASTM E 283; with resilient or flexible
seal strips that are easily replaceable and readily available from stocks maintained by manufacturer.

1. Manufacturers: Subject to compliance with requirements, provide products by one of the
following:
a National Guard Products, Inc.
b. Pemko Manufacturing Co.
C. Reese Enterprises, Inc.
d. Zero International, Inc.

2.06 FINISHES

A. Finishes: Provide door hardware of same finish, unless otherwise indicated.
1. Primary Finish: Satin nickel (619).

2.07 KEYING MACHINE

A. Provide a Key Punch Pro-Lok by the lock and deadbolt manufacturer.
PART 3 EXECUTION
3.01 EXAMINATION

A. Verify that doors and frames are ready to receive this work; labeled, fire-rated doors and
frames are properly installed, and dimensions are as indicated on shop drawings.

3.02 INSTALLATION

A. Install hardware in accordance with manufacturer's instructions and applicable codes.
3.03 ADJUSTING

A. Adjust hardware for smooth operation.
3.04 CLEANING

A. Clean finished hardware in accordance with manufacturer's written instructions after final
adjustments have been made.

B. Clean adjacent surfaces soiled by hardware installation.
3.05 PROTECTION

A. Do not permit adjacent work to damage hardware or finish.

END OF SECTION
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ADDENDUM NUMBER 3 - ELECTRICAL

ISABELLA TOWER RENOVATIONS
Knoxville, Tennessee
December 02, 2019

Changes/Modifications to the Drawings:

Electrical Drawings

1. Refer to drawing E2.0 Detail 7. New range receptacle to be NEMA 14-50R.

2. Refer to drawing E2.0. Refer to reference note 11. Revise Note 11 to the following: “Provide 3#8,
1#10G, 3/4"C for new range receptacle back to panel.”

3. Refer to attached revised drawing E0.1 for additional lighting note, emergency lighting details, fire
alarm wire sizes, and adjustment to range receptacle legend item.

4. Refer to attached revised drawing E1.1 for additional emergency lighting and fire alarm devices in
renovated common area bathrooms and correction of some note typos.

5. Refer to drawings E1.0, E1.1, E1.2, E1.3, and E2.0. Add the following general note: “All floors
assumed to be 2-hr fire rated concrete.”

6. Refer to drawing E1.1. For Social Hall acoustical ceiling, at approximately 20 can light locations,
furnish and install structural support for existing can lights within existing grid. Fixtures are currently
supported by ceiling tile and need structural supports attached to the grid installed. Utilize aftermarket
bar hangers and/or direct tie wire support to structure above. Field verify exact quantity and support
requirements. Refer to drawing A8.1 for location of acoustical ceiling tile replacement in existing grid.

THIS ADDENDUM SHALL BECOME A PART OF THE PROJECT MANUAL AND HAVE FULL EFFECT AS
IF SUBMITTED WITH THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS.

\\“\\nnumu,,,”,
A /,

12/02/2019
Date
y
N
Y:\20190\SFD910\ADDENDUM\ADDENDUM 3\ISABELLA TOWER - ADDENDUM 3 - ELECTRICAL.doc >
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LEGEND

ELECTRICAL ABBREVIATIONS

System No. C-AJ-1044
June 15, 2005

System No.W-L-1054
October 14, 2015

SYMBOL: DESCRIPTION: ABBREVIATIONS DESCRIPTION: F Ratings - 2, 3, and 4 Hr (See Items 2A and 4) F Rating - 1 and 2 Hr (See Items 1 and 3)
-— PANELBOARD, MOUNT TOP 6-0" AFF, REFER TO PANELBOARD SCHEDULES FOR REQUIREMENTS. SIDE WITH DESIGNATION IS FRONT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. A AVPERE TRating - 0 Hr T Rating - 0 Hr
EXISTING PANELBOARD AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR - MEASURED FROM FLOOR TO CENTER OF DEVICE, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY NOTED. L Rating At Ambient - 2 CFMisq f L Rating At Ambient - Less Than 1 CFM/sq ft
e ADA AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990 L Rating At. 400 F - less than 1 CFM/sq ft L Rating At 400 F - Less Than 1 CFM/sq ft
e EXISTING TTB TO REMAIN AFG ABOVE FINAL GRADE W Rating - Class | (See ltem 4) ﬂ
A1 | HOME RUNTO PANEL WITH CIRCUIT SHOWN, CROSS MARKS INDICATE NUMBER OF CURRENT CARRYING CONDUCTORS WWHERE MORE THAN TWO, NOT INCLUDING AGTD AUTOMATIC GENERATOR TRANSFER DEVICE | VT _
— GROUND, MINIMUM #12 AWG, C CONDUIT - @“\) | @
_ OVERHEAD WRING cM INDICATES DEVICE TO BE CEILING MOUNTED O T
- UNDERGROUND WRING EM INDICATES FIXTURE TO BE CONNECTED TO BUILDING EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM. L3
EUH ELECTRIC UNIT HEATER e 4 ']
ONED FLUORESCENT OR LED LIGHTING FIXTURE; "A" INDICATES TYPE, REFER TO LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE. "b" CORRESPONDS TO CONTROLLING SWITCH. . FUSE | 4)&& : \
P e | I
0. HID, INCANDESCENT, LED, OR COMPACT FLUORESCENT LIGHTING FIXTURE; "A" INDICATES TYPE, REFER TO LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE. 'b" CORRESPONDS TO FAR FUSE AS REQUIRED o —H ‘
NTROLLING SWITCH, FPN FUSE PER NAMEPLATE REQUIREMENTS U
EMERGENCY LIGHT; WHERE WALL MOUNTED, INSTALL 96" AFF. UNIT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH INTEGRAL BATTERY BACK-UP. REFER TO TYPE EM IN LIGHTING 6 GROUND S e T
I FIXTURE SCHEDULE. GF INDICATES RECEPTACLE OR CIRCUIT BREAKER, AS APPLICABLE, TO HAVE GROUND FAULT PROTECTION 55 | ‘ ‘ | ‘ -
I a1 E i *"__i{‘ !
S LIGHT SWITCH, TOGGLE, 20 AMP. 277V, NTD 48" AFF, UNO. *a" CORRESPONDS TO FIXTURES CONTROLLED BY SWITCH. MCM Kemil (THOUSAND CIRCULAR MILS) 2) ; | /«”U}/
NEC NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE = : | -
S 3-WAY LIGHT SWITCH, 20 AMP, 277V, MTD 48" AFF, UNO. . LA il
3 N NEUTRAL - g i
OCCUPANCY SENSOR, DUAL TECHNOLOGY, WALL MOUNTED, WATTSTOPPER DW-100 OR EQUAL, INSTALL 48" AFF. VACANCY STYLE. NL INDICATES FIXTURE TO BE CONNECTED UNSWITCHED TO SERVE AS A "NIGHT" LIGHT. N SECTION A-A
() JUNCTION BOX, SIZE AND USE AS REQUIRED PH PHASE SECTION A-A 1. Wall Assembly— The 1 or 2 r fre-rated gypsum wallooardistud wall assembly shall be constructed ofthe materials and in the manner specified in the individual U300 o
RL INDICATES DEVICE IS EXISTING TO RELOCATED U400 Series Wall and Partition Designs in  the UL Fire Resistance Directory and shall include the following construction features:
= ) 20A, 125V, 2 POLE, 3 WIRE, GROUNDING DUPLEX RECEPTACLE MTD. 42" AFF, UNO. TAMPER RESISTANT TYPE IN DWELLING UNITS. RLD RELOCATED-SHOWN AT FINAL LOCATION 1. Floor or Wall Assembly - Lightweight or ormal weight (100-150 pc or 1600-2400 kefm3) concrete. Except as nofed i table under em 4, min tickness ofsold concrete floor o wall A Studs — Wall framlng may consist of either wood studs or steel channel studg. Wood studs to consist of nom 2 by 4 in. (51 by 102 n]m) lumber _spaced 16 in. (406
. ) o ) o - . mm) OC. Steel studs to be min 2-1/2 in. (64 mm) wide and spaced max 24 in. (610 mm) OC. When steel studs are used and the diam of opening exceeds the
- 20A. 125V, 2 POLE, 3 WIRE, GROUNDING DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, MTD 18" AFF, UNO. "U" INDICATES DEVICE WITH USB CHARGING PORT. TAMPER RESISTANT TYPE IN RM INDICATES DEVICE IS EXISTING TO REMAIN assembly is 4-1/2in. (114 mm). Floor may also be constructed of any min 6 in. (152 mm) thick UL Classified hollow core Precast Concrete Units*. When floor is constructed of hollow core width of stud cavity, the opening shall e framed on all sides using lengths of steel stud
DWELLING UNITS. precast concrete units, packing material (Item 3) and caulk fill material (Item 4) to be installed symmetrically on both sides of floor, flush with floor surface. Wall assembly may also be installed’ between the vertical studs and screw-attached to the steel studs t each end. The framed opening n the wal shall be 4 to 6 n. (102 to 152 mm) wider and
20A 125V. 2 POLE. 3 WIRE. GROUNDING QUAD RECEPTACLE. TWO GANG BOX. MTD 42" AFF. UNO. TAMPER RESISTANT TYPE IN DWELLING UNITS RV INDICATES DEVICE TO BE REMOVED constructed of any UL Classified Concrete Blocks*. Max diam of opening is in solid lightweight or normal weight concrete. Floor is 32 in. (813 mm). Max diam of opening in floor constructed of 4106in. (102t 152 mm) higher than the diam of the penerating item such that When the penetrating temis installed n the opeﬁing a2t030n. (511076
ﬁ ] ' ’ ’ ’ o ' SCIR SHORT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTING RATING hollow-core precast concrete units s 7 in. (178 mm). mm) clearance is present between the penetrating item and the framing on all four sides. | |
o 20A, 125V, 2 POLE, 3 WIRE, GROUNDING QUAD RECEPTACLE, TWO GANG BOX, MTD 18" AFF, UNO. TAMPER RESISTANT TYPE IN DWELLING UNITS. $0. SPACE ONLY : T . B. Gypsum Board* — 5/8 in. (16 mm) thick, 4 ft (122 cm) wide with square or tapered edges. The gypsum board type, thickness, number of layers, fastener type and
i N N NN N NN N NN NN See Concrete Blocks (CAZT) and Precast Concrete Units (CFTV) categories in the Fire Resistance Directory for names of manufacturers. sheet orientation shall be as specified in the individual U300 or U400 Series Design in the UL Fire Resistance Directory. Max diam of opening is 32-1/4 n. (819
\/ 50A, 250V, 3 POLE, 3-WIRE, SINGLE RECEPTACLE, NEMA 10-50R., UNO. % fﬁi TVSS TRANSIENT VOLTAGE SURGE SUPPRESSOR , , , , , mm) for steel stud walls. Max diam of opening is 14-1/2 in. (368 mm) for wood stud walls.
UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE 1A, Steel Sleeve (Optional, not shown)l -Max 15in. (381 mm) ID (or smaller) Schedule 10 (or heayler) steel sleeve cast or grouted into floor or wall assgmbly. Sleeve may extend a max of 2in. The F and FH Ratings of the firestop system are equal to the fire rating of the wall assembly.
. . (51 mm) above top of floor or beyond either surface of wall. Max 16 in. (406 mm) ID (or smaller) min 0.028 (0.71 mm) wall thickness (or heavier) galvanized steel sleeve cast or grouted into floor
Y O, 250V, ZPOLE, 3 WIRE GROUNDING, SINGLE RECEFTACLE, NEWIA &-20R. VFD VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE - PROVIDED UNDER DIVISION 15 i :
) or wall assembly. Sleeve may extend a max of 1/2 n. (13 mm) beyond either surface of floor or wall. 2. Through-Penetrants — One metallic pipe, conduit or tubing to be installed either concentrically or eccentrically within the firestop system. The annular space shall be min 0
E EXHAUST FAN, PROVIDE 120 VOLT CONNECTION PER NEC. VIF VERIFY IN FIELD o ) , , , , ) o , ) , in. to max 2-1/4 in. (57 mm). Pipe may be  installed with continuous point contact. Pipe, conduit or tubing to be rigidly supported on both sides of wall assembly. The
P NDICATES DEVICETO HAVE WEATHERPROOF COVER. TAYMAC MODEL N, MXG200 OR EQUAL 2. Through Penetrants - One metallic pipe, conduit or tubing to be installed either concentrically or eccentrically within the firestop system. Max annular space between pipe, conduit or tubing following types and sizes of metallc pipes, conduits or tubing may be used:
= HEAVY DUTY FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH, PROVIDE FUSES AS RECOMMENDED BY EQUIPMENT MFGR. USE NEMA CONFIGURATION AS REQURED ’ : . apd edge of through opening or sleeve is dependent on the parameters shown in ltem 4. Min annular space beMeen pipe or conduﬂ and e<_ige of th(ough opening |sI0 in. (0 mm) (point contact).
Pipe conduit or tubing to be rigidly supported on both sides of floor or wall assembly. The following types and sizes of metallic pipes, conduits or tubing may be used: A Steel Pipe — Nom 30 in. (762 mm) diam (or smaller) Scheule 10 (or heavier) steel pipe.
ELECTRIC MOTOR ] , , . . B.  Iron Pipe — Nom 30 in. (762 mm) diam (or smaller) cast or ductile iron pipe.
@ F | RE AL ARM D EVI CE LEG E N D A. Steel F"|pe -Nom SQ in. (762 mm) §|am (or smaller) Schedule 10 (or hegwer) steel pipe. C. Conduit—Nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) steel electrical metallic tubing or 6 in. (152 mm) . diam steel conduit.
TELEVISION OUTLET. PROVIDE 3/4" CONDUIT FROM BOX TO NEAREST CATV BOX IN CORRIDOR OF SAME FLOOR. MTD AT SAME HEIGHT AS EXISTING. EXTEND 1 RG-6 B. Iron Pipe - Nom 30 in. (762 mm) diam (or smaller) cast or ductle ion pipe. D. Copper Tubing — Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) Type L (or heavier) copper tubing.
BACK TO CATV BOX. SYVMBOL: C. Conduit - Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) rigid steel condu. E. Copper Pipe — Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) regular (or heavier) copper pipe.
' DESCRIPTION OF DEVICE HEIGHT D. Conduit - Nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) steel electrical metallc tubing.
E. Copper - Tubing Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) Type L (or heavier) copper tube. 3. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* — Sealant — Min 5/8 in. (16 mm) thickness of fill material applied within the annulus, flush with both surfaces of wall. At the point or
< EXISTING PHONE OUTLET. ~Gy - , , ) \ , : ,
- FACP FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL TOP @60 F. Copper Pipe - Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) Regular (or heavier) copper pipe. continuous contact locations between pipe and wall, a  min 1/2 in. (13 mm) diam bead of fil material shall be applied at the pipe wall interface on both surfaces of wall
SA SINGLE STATION AU]\,RM COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR WALL OR CEILING MOUNTED AS INDICATED ON PLANS, CONNECTTO 120V, MOUNT REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR PANEL TOP @ 56" 3. Packing Material - Polyethylene backer rod or nom 1 in. (25 mm) thickness of tightly-packed mineral wool batt or glass fiber insulation firmly packed into opening as a permanent form. HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV OF HILTI INC — FS-One Sealant or FS-ONE MAX Intumescent Sealant
TOP OF DETECTOR 6" BELOW CEILING WHERE WALL MOUNTED. INTERLOCK ALL DETECTORS IN UNITS. KIDDE MODEL NO. KN-COPE-1 OR EQUAL. E Packing material to be recessed from top surface of floor or from both surfaces of wall as required to accommodate the required thickness of caulk fill material (Item 4). * Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for jurisdictions employing the UL or cUL Certification (such as Canada), respectively.
MANUAL PULL STATION 48 Last Updated on 2015-10-14
E CEILING HEATER 4. Fill Void or Cavity Material* - Caulk or Sealant - Applied to fill the annular space flush with top surface of floor. In wall assemblies, required caulk thickness to be installed symmetrically on
: @ SMOKE DETECTOR CLG both sides of wall, flush with wall surface. At point contact location between penetrant and sleeve or between penetrant and concrete, a min 1/4 in. (6 mm) diam bead of caulk shall be applied at
WIRELESS EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM PULLCORD. PROVIDE SINGLE GANG PLASTIC BOX AND MOUNT PULLCORD AT HEIGHT TO WHERE CORD HANGS WITHIN 3" OF top surface of floor and at both surfaces of wall. The hourly F Ratings and the min required caulk thickness are dependent upon a number of parameters, as shown in the following table:
FLOOR. RCARE BP-7RWR OR EQUAL. PROVIDE BATTERIES AS NECESSARY. CARBONHEAT DETECTOR oLG S No W15
Min Floor Nom Pipe ystem No.W-J-
" WIRELESS EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM LOCATOR. MOUNTED UP HIGH ON WALL JUST CLEAR OF CEILING. PROVIDE MOUNTING BRACKET AND POWER SUPPLY. DUCT MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR DUCT MOUNTED or Wall | Tube or Conduit | Max Annular |Min Caulk|  F October 14, 2015
LOC RCARE LT-490-G4 OR EQUAL. "WP" INDICATES LOCATOR TO BE MOUNTED IN WEATHERPROOF ENCLOSURE WITH BUILT-IN DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, HEATING PLATE, Thkns In. Diam In. Space In. [ Thkns In. | Rating Hr F Rating - 2 Hr
AND COOLING FAN. RCARE WPE OR EQUAL. - = 912 (13- Y ; :
(R) REMOTE TEST STATION FOR 56 212 (64) | 12-12(13305)| 138 35)| 12(13) 2 T Rating - 0 Hr
i 2-1/2 (64 1/2-12 (13-305 3-1/4 (83 1(25 2
\évolﬁEBLEEgg EEI\éEF;(EENCY CALL SYSTEM HUB WITH BUILT-IN MASTER RECEIVER. PROVIDE SHELF AND MOUNT ABOVE EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM MONITOR. RCARE 1500 | LORNISTROBE UNIT. 1664, RED g a :1131) o (1 : 1521 i Easi ! i ( 1 :
. -1/ 12 — 23/ /. a
75Cd " AN ’ I ' ;
WIRELESS EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM REPEATER. MOUNTED UP HIGH ON WALL JUST CLEAR OF CEILING. PROVIDE MOUNTING BRACKET AND POWER SUPPLY. HORN/STROBE UNIT, 75¢d, RED 74 A12(114)| 1212(13-305)| 1-14©2)| 112(13) 3 p
RCARE RP-990-G4 OR EQUAL. 1060 | oRNISTROBE UNIT. 10cd. RED g 412 (114) | 1/2-20 (13-508) 2 (51) 1(25) 3 A N
o 412 (114) | 1/2-20 (13-508) 2 (51) 1 (25) 3
WIRELESS EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM CONSOLE WITH TOUCHSCREEN. PROVIDE VESA WALL MOUNT BRACKET AND MOUNT AT HEIGHT CONFIRMED BY OWNER. W — )
RCARE CC980 OR EQUAL WEATHER PROOF HORNISTROBE UNIT 76 2 (18| 121203908 3463|125 3 )
15¢d 4-1/2 (114) | 22-30 (558-762) 2 (51) 2 (51) 3 \ \
S STROBE UNIT, 15¢d, RED 76"
GENERATOR REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR - T BT R RS y @ g) (;
@ | STROBE UNIT, 75¢d, RED 76" p
FLM FUEL LEVEL MONITORING CONSOLE FOR GENSET BURIED TANK. VEEDER-ROOT TLS-450 PLUS OR SIMILAR. o (@Min 2 in. (51 mm) thickness of minera wool bt nsulaion require n annular spac. | |
STROBE UNIT, 110cd, RED 74" (b)Min 1'in. (25 mm) thickness of mineral wool batt insulation required in annular space on both sides of floor or wall assembly. Min 1 in. (25 mm) thickness of caulk to be installed flush with 4
15¢d each surface of floor or wall assembly. L 2 .
GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES: . SPEAKER/STROBE UNIT, 15¢cd, RED 7-6" 3M COMPANY - CP 25WB+ caulk or FB-3000 WT sealant. (Note: W Rating applies only when FB-3000 WT sealant is used.) “Bearing A A
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE JOB SITE AND CAREFULLY EXAMINE THOSE PORTIONS OF THE SITE AFFECTED BY THIS WORK SO AS TO BECOME FAMILIAR WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS the UL Classification Marking
THAT WILL AFFECT EXECUTION OF THE WORK. 30cd | SPEAKER/STROBE UNIT. 30cd, RED 75 » <—®
2. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL NECESSARY PERMITS AND PAYING ALL UTILITY CO. AID TO CONSTRUCTION FEES. s )
3. ALLWORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT/APPLICABLE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, NFPA 70, LOCAL CODES/ORDINANCES AND THE APPLICABLE ACCESSIBILITY CODE. 75 | SPEAKERISTROBE UNIT, 750d, RED 7.6
SHOULD PLANS AND CODES CONFLICT, THE CODE TAKES PRECEDENCE. MAKE NO CHANGES, EVEN IN THE CASE OF CONFLICT, WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING APPROVAL OF THE SECTION AA
ARCHITECTIENGINEER M0cd | SPEAKERISTROBE UNIT, 110cd, RED 746" i
4. "PROVIDE" AS USED HERE AND ON THE DRAWINGS, IS AN ALL-INCLUSIVE TERM REQUIRING CONTRACTOR TO FURNISH, INSTALL, WIRE, AND CONNECT ALL SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT AS WELL AS o o - . .
COMPONENTS, ACCESSORIES, AND MOUNTING HARDWARE TO ENSURE THAT SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT FUNCTIONS TO MEET SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS. TAUPER SWITCH A5 REQURED ~ Wl ety Min 01, G2 ne) S afroed phohl o omel et {151 p o 1C0-200 gin) ot wel Wal ey ko be constutedaf ary UL
5. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT OTHER FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT FROM DAMAGE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR ALL EXPENSE FOR REPAIR OR assified Concrete Blocks'. Diam of opering to be min 12 n. (13 mm) to max 4 n. (102 mm) greater than outside diam of through-penefrant.
REPLACEMENT OF FACILITIES, EQUIPMENT, OR OTHER PROPERTY DAMAGED BY OPERATIONS IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE COMPLETION OF THIS WORK. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE
: 4 FS FLOW SWITCH AS REQUIRED See Concrete Blocks (CAZT) category in the Fire Resistance Directory for names of manufacturers.
ADEQUATE NOTIFICATION TO TENNESSEE ONE CALL, (800) 351-1111, PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY EXCAVATION.
6. PROVIDE SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT, AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS, OR APPROVED EQUAL. ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL MAY BE REQUIRED OTHER THAN THAT SHOWN ON DRAWINGS TO - _ T . . o
INSTALL THE SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT SUCH AS HANGERS, SUPPORTS, ETC. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATER|AL, LABOR, AND EQUIPMENT REQUIRED. PRESSURE SWITCH AS REQUIRED gThl’O;Jgh Pef;)etl’ants - OHE metad|:|c pipe, COT(]delt l())r trl].lbll'(]jg Ce?tere”dmth:cn lfpenlng AnnU|a(;’ SPace ?etween penetl’an:) and pg)rlphery of opening to be min 1/4in. (6 mm) to max
7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT THE ACTUAL EQUIPMENT SUPPLIED HAS THE SAME ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS AS THE EQUIPMENT USED AS THE BASIS OF DESIGN. IF THE EXPANSION POUER SUPPLY. 1201 45 REQURED in. (51 mm). Penetrant o be rigidly supported on both sides of wall. The following types and sizes of penetrants may be used:
EQUIPMENT IS DIFFERENT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ADJUSTMENTS TO THE PANELS AND CIRCUITS AND INCLUDE THEM IN SUBMITTALS. ! o . . .
8. ALL ITEMS SHALL BE NEW. USED EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS WILL NOT BE ALLOWED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED TO BE EXISTING OR RELOCATED ON RESPECTIVE PROJECT SITE. é ftee'P.P'pe NN°m66. in 1(222 mmzj.d'am lor Sml'“l‘"er) Sﬁhedg'e t?|° (or heavier) teel pipe.
9. ALLMATERIALS SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED BY UNDERWRITERS LABORATURY, INC. NACPOWER, 4 POINT AS REQUIRED C.Conl Nom ir:n'm(oz anr?)cnal?nm(c(;?rs?nn;ﬁ ?)r ) el etz metal i (ENIT) or nom 6 n. (152 mim) rigd steel condut
10. DESIGN IS BASED ON AN EXISTING 208Y/120 VOLT, THREE PHASE, FOUR WIRE, SOLIDLY GROUNDED WYE SERVICE. D, Copper Tuing . Nom 3. (76 ) diam o res lefe r)eTe oL (o heari) 09 b ' gaste '
11 UNLESS OTHERWISE INSTRUCTED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A DIGITAL (PDF) COPY OF ELECTRICAL SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE PROJECT MANAGER WHO SHALL RELAY THEM TO THE 12VOLT BATTERY 10 AH (2) AS REQUIRED E Copper e _gNom 30, (76 ) dlam (o sl Re ﬁar ot hevit) o pgr oo g
DESIGN ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO THE PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT. THE SUBMITTAL SHALL INCLUDE LIGHTING FIXTURES, SWITCHGEAR, GENERATOR AND FIRE ALARM - VOPpErFip ' g PPEr pipe.
EQUIPMENT, WHEN INCLUDED IN THE PROJECT. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS FOR ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE COMPILED AND SUBMITTED IN DIGITAL (PDF) TO THE |AM RELAY, IDNET AS REQUIRED 3 FilVd o Cvity Mattial~Selant - in S58i, (6 ) thickness o et agpled withi annues,fush with bt urfaes f vl
BUILDING OWNER UPON PROJECT COMPLETION. il . | : ’ :
12 ALL WIRES SHALL BE TERMINATED AND LABELED. ALL JUNCTION BOXES SHALL BE LABELED TO INDICATED THE CIRCUITS CONTAINED IN THE BOX. (H) 190 HEAT DETECTOR 190° FIXED TEMP. CLG 30 COMPANY - FB-000 NS
13, PANELBOARD LEGENDS SHALL BE TYPED. LABEL ALL PANELBOARDS/SWITCHGEAR INDICATING LOCATION OF BREAKER SERVING PANEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.E.C. = ks
14.  ALL FEEDERS #4 AND LARGER SHALL BE MEGGER TESTED AFTER INSTALLATION. HEAT DETECTOR 135° FIXED TEMP. CLG i . .
15 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER AND #12 AWG MINIMUM WITH THHNITHWN, 600 VOLT INSULATION. ® Bearing the UL Classification Marking
16. PROVIDE A DEDICATED NEUTRAL, COLOR CODED, FOR EACH UNGROUNDED CONDUCTOR. SHARING OF NEUTRALS IS PROHIBITED. DOOR HOLDER AS REQURED
17. DO NOT INSTALL MORE THAN THREE CIRCUITS (SIX CURRENT CARRYING CONDUCTORS) IN A CONDUIT.
18. THE MINIMUM CONDUIT SIZE SHALL BE 1/2". INTERIOR CONDUITS SHALL BE EMT; UNDERGROUND CONDUIT AND CONCRETE ENCASED CONDUIT SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 PVC. EXTERIOR 0 MINIHORN - 520 HZ . LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
EXPOSED CONDUIT SHALL BE SCHEDULE 80 PVC., UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
19. MC CABLE MAY BE USED FOR CONCEALED BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING IN INTERIOR DRY LOCATIONS. 1860 | LORNISTROBE UNIT. T50d. RED. 520 HY 5 SYM CATALOG NUMBER PERFORMANCE MOUNTING DESCRIPTION
20. AGREEN, COPPER GROUND WIRE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL CONDUIT SYSTEMS AND SHALL BE BONDED TO ALL ENCLOSURES, BOXES, AND EQUIPMENT. o 000 REL, TEMP | MIN DELIVERED
21. BONDING JUMPERS SHALL BE USED TO BOND CONDUIT TO ENCLOSURES, BOXES, AND EQUIPMENT WHERE KNOCKOUTS ARE USED. 75¢d . COMPANY MODEL NUMBER WATTS
22, ALL DIVENSIONS ARE MEASURED TO THE CENTER OF THE DEVICE. HORNISTROBE UNIT, 75¢d, RED, 520 HZ 74 INK | CRI LUMENS
B l[‘,g? ﬁMNNTmﬁggﬁgﬁﬁiﬁgﬁ&ii’ﬁgﬂoPP'“G OF ALL RATED PENETRATIONS PER DETALS. ELECTRICAL BOXES INSTALLED ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF AFIRE RATED WAL SHALL HAVE ATO NOTES: A LITHONIA EPANL-2X4-6000LM-80CRI-3500K-MIN10-ZT-MVOLT-2X4SMKSH 54 3500 80 6300 SURFACE SURFACE MOUNTED FLAT PANEL 2X4 LED FIXTURE
24. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE TEMPORARY POWER AND LIGHT. EQUIVALENT TO ONE 150-WATT INCANDESCENT LAMP PER 200 SQ. FT. R R o A, ISP NADAROOMS 5 | KCHLER 078ENILED . ’ SURFACE 24" DIAMETER SURFACE MOUNTED ROUND
25. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTY ALL WORK TO BE FREE OF DEFECTS IN WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS FOR ONE YEAR AFTER SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION. ' ' 0788 8 3000 90 3725 U DECORATIVE LED FIXTURE
e C CONTECH CMR2-4-30K-C-WHT 13 3000 90 570 SURFACE 4" SURFACE MOUNTED WET LOCATION DOWNLIGHT
LGHTNGNOTES . FIRE ALARM WIRING SCHEDULE WALL MOUNTED |
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL LIGHT SWITCHESICONTROLS FOR ALL LIGHTING AT LOCATIONS AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. D KICHLER 11142NILED 20 3000 90 1400 ABOVE MIRROR 24" DECORATIVE LED VANITY FIXTURE
2. CONFIRM EXACT LIGHT FIXTURE LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN. - | DEVICETYPE WIRE QUANTITY, SIZE, AND TYPE
3. CONNECT ALL EXIT AND EMERGENCY LIGHTS TO UNSWITCHED LIGHTING CIRCUITS. UNITS SHALL OPERATE AUTOMATICALLY UPON LOSS OF POWER. L ACCESS MTD ﬁg EQI'}ASEIHEGHT DECORATIVE WALL SCONGE WITH BRUSHED STEEL
4. PRIOR TO ORDERING THE SPECIFIED LIGHT FIXTURES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE FIXTURE IS SUITABLE FOR THE CEILING TYPE. FOR EXAMPLE, A FIRE RATED FIXTURE SHALL
! ! MAPNET/DNET CIRCUIT, COMMUNICATION/DATA LINE 2#18 TWISTED/SHIELDED E 20439LEDD-BS/OPL 16 3000 90 900
BE INSTALLED IN A FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY. IF DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER PRIOR TO PROCEEDING. [ LIGHTING SC%E%A%SV Eg BE FINISH AND OPAL GLASS DIFFUSER.
MMMW@W@WMWWM | STR0BE CRCUIT HORNSTROBE CROUIT ”
6. ALLEXIT SIGNS AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN EXCEPT WHERE SHOWN ON PLANS. : :
F | LITHONIA CLX-L48-3000LM-SEF-FDL-MVOLT-GZ10-35K-80CRI 21 3500 80 2700 SURFACE DR OE MOUNTED 4 STRIP LIGHT WITH FLAT
| |24 VOC WAPNETIDNET POVER 2414 AIFFUSER ~ ~~ e
POWER NOTES: TWIN HEAD EMERGENCY LIGHT WITH INTEGRAL
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL FUSED DISCONNECTS FOR ALL HVAC EQUIPMENT WITH FUSES AS PER MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS. AMPACITY, POLES, AND TYPE | NOTES: /1 EM | LITHONIA EU2LED 3 N/A N/A 75 UNIVERSAL BATTERY BACK-UP
NEMA ENCLOSURE OF DISCONNECT SWITCHES AS REQUIRED. FURNISH AND INSTALL A WEATHERPROOF, GFCI DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET WITHIN 25 FEET OF EACH HVAC PIECE OF FIRE ALARM SYSTEM WIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONDUIT. BTSSP AR AA A A A A A A A A
EQUIPMENT. :
2. MOUNT ALL SWITCHES AND OTHER ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE APPLICABLE ACCESSIBILITY CODE. 1. THE FINISH OF ALL FIXTURES (NOTED BY ? IN THE MODEL NUMBER) SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH AND APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.
3. ALLRESTROOM, EXTERIOR, COUNTER TOP, AND ROOF TOP HVAC SERVICE RECEPTACLES SHALL BE GFCI.
4. ALLEXTERIOR RECEPTACLES SHALL HAVE APPROVED WEATHERPROOF COVERS AS PER NEC 406.8 (B). 2. REFER TO THE ARCHITECT'S REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR THE EXACT LOCATION OF FIXTURES.
5. ALLDAVIP ANDWETLOCATION DEVICES SHALL BE WEATHER RESISTANT. 3. ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE FURNISHED COMPLETE WITH ELECTRONIC DRIVERS WITH MAXIMUM 10% THP.
4. ALL FIXTURES IN KITCHEN OR FOOD PREP AREAS SHALL BE LENSED OR HAVE SHATTER PROOF LAMPS.
COMMUNICATIONS NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL COMBINATION TELEPHONE AND DATA CONDUITS, BOXES, PLYWOOD TERMINAL BOARD, ETC. 5. PROVIDE TENMAT FIRE RATED COVERS FOR ALL RECESSED FIXTURES IN FIRE RATED CEILINGS.
2. PROVIDE APPROPRIATE NYLON PULLSTRING/ROPE IN ALL EMPTY CONDUITS,
PANEL: | A (EXISTING) VOLTAGE: | 120/208 PHASE: | 3 WIRE: | 4 BUS: | EX PANEL: | A (NEW) VOLTAGE: | 120/208 PHASE: | 3 WIRE: | 4 BUS: |CU
DEMOLITION NOTES: BUS RATING: | 200 AMP MAIN: | NO-MLO ENCLOSURE: | NEMA 1 BUS RATING: | 200 AMP MAIN: | YES - 200A/3P ENCLOSURE: | NEMA 1
1. REMOVE ALL EXISTING DEVICES IN WALL AND CEILINGS BEING REMOVED AND PROPERLY ABANDON CONDUIT SYSTEM. REMOVE ALL EXISTING UNUSED OR ABANDONED CONDUIT, WIRING,
JUNCTION BOXES, ETC. ABOVE CEILING. LUGS/PHASE: | #250 MCM AL ENTRY: | BOTTOM AIC: | EXISTING MOUNTING: | RECESSED LUGS/PHASE: | #250 MCM AL ENTRY:  BOTTOM AIC: | 10,000 MOUNTING: | RECESSED
# AMP | POLE DESCRIPTION LOAD A B C LOAD DESCRIPTION POLE | AMP # # AMP | POLE DESCRIPTION LOAD A B C LOAD DESCRIPTION POLE | AMP #
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM NOTES: 1 20 1 RECEPTACLES 500.0 1,400.0 - - 900.0 RECEPTACLE 1 20 2 1 20AG 1 RECEPTACLES 500.0 1,400.0 - - 900.0 RECEPTACLE 1 20AF | 2
1. EXPAND THE EXISTING FIRELITE ADDRESSABLE FIRE DETECTION AND EVACUATION SYSTEM AS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS; TO BE WIRED, CONNECTED, TESTED, AND
LEFT IN FIRST-CLASS OPERATING CONDITION. THE SYSTEM SHALL USE ADDRESSABLE INITIATING DEVICE CIRCUITS WITH REQUIRED SUPERVISION. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE UL LISTED AND 3 20 1 | GARBAGEDISP 1,200.0 - 1,900.0 -| 7000 LIGHTS L 20 4 3 20 1 | BATHRECEPT 180.0 - 380.0 - | 200.0 LIGHTS ! 20AF | 4
LABELED. THE ENTIRE INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF NFPA 72, NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE; NFPA 101, LIFE SAFETY CODE; NFPA 70, NATIONAL ELECTRICAL 5 20 1 FRIDGE 800.0 - - 2,000.0 | 1,200.0 BATH HEATER 1 20 6 5 | 20AG 1 FRIDGE 800.0 - - 2,000.0 | 1,200.0 BATH HEATER 1 20AF | 6
CODE; THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT; AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION TO MEET THE COMPLETE FUNCTIONALITY REQUIREMENTS AS SET FORTH IN THESE . 20 1 RECEPTACLES 5000 45000 £.000.0 RANGE ) 0 . Py 1 RECEPTACLES 5000 45000 40000 RANGE ) 50 .
SPECIFICATIONS. : 200. - - | 4,000. : 00. - - | 4,000.
2. COORDINATE AND INSTALL REQUIRED ANCILLARY ALARM FUNCTIONS WHERE SHOWN ON THE PLANS. EXAMPLES ARE MONITORING OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS AND HVAC SHUTDOWN. 2 250.0 ] 6.250.0 ] 40000 2 250.0 ] 6.250.0 ] 4.000.0
3. ADDRESSABLE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL - EXISTING TO REMAIN, FIRELITE MS-9600UDLS, 9 30 2 | WATER HEATER e T AR | | 10 9 30 2 | WATER HEATER — o AR | | 10
4. PROVIDE BATTERY CALCULATIONS TO SHOW THAT THE PROPER QUANTITY OF BATTERIES ARE SUPPLIED THAT UPON LOSS OF 120 VAC POWER WILL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 24 HOURS OF 11 I I 2,250.0 i - 2,250.0 | 0.0 SPACE 12 1 | | 2,250.0 - - 2,250.0 | 0.0 SPARE 1 20AF | 12
NORMAL SUPERVISORY MODE FOLLOWED BY 5 MINUTES OF ALARM INDICATION.
5. PROVIDE SUBMITTALS CONTAINING COMPLETE DESCRIPTIVE DATA AND CADD DRAWING SHOWING CONDUIT LAYOUT, WIRE COUNT, AND DEVICE LOCATIONS. 13 30 2 | AHU 1,800.0 1,800.0 - - 0.0 SPACE 14 13 30 2 | AHU 1,800.0 1,800.0 - - 0.0 SPARE 1 20AG | 14
6. SYSTEM SHALL BE FULLY TESTED BY A NICET CERTIFIED TECHNICIAN IN THE PRESENCE OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND BE WARRANTED FOR ONE YEAR. 15 | | 1,800.0 i 1,800.0 oo SPACE 16 15 | | 1,800.0 i 1,800.0 oo SPACE 16
7. ALLREQUIRED DOCUMENTATION REGARDING THE DESIGN OF FIRE DETECTION, ALARM, AND COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS AND THE PROCEDURES FOR MAINTENANCE, INSPECTION, AND
TESTING OF FIRE DETECTION, ALARM AND COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT AN APPROVED, SECURED LOCATION FOR THE LIFE OF THE SYSTEM. 17 20 1 EXISTING LOAD 500.0 - - 500.0 0.0 SPACE 18 17 | 20AF 1 EXISTING LOAD 500.0 - - 500.0 0.0 SPACE 18
8. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS ACCEPTABLE TO THE LOCAL FIRE OFFICIAL HAVING JURISDICTION. ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, AND
EQUIPMENT NECESSARY FOR AN OPERATING AND FULLY FUNCTIONAL SYSTEM IS INCLUDED IN THIS CONTRACT. 19 SPACE 0.0 0.0 - -100 SPACE 20 19 SPACE 0.0 0.0 - -100 SPACE 20
9. THE FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR MUST BE CERTIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TENNESSEE ALARM CONTRACTORS LICENSING ACT OF 1991, TCA TITLE 62, AND CHAPTER 32 (CALL 615-741-9771 21 SPACE 0.0 i 0.0 i 00 SPACE 29 21 SPACE 0.0 i 0.0 i 0.0 SPACE 29
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.)
23 SPACE 0.0 - - 0.0 0.0 SPACE 24 23 SPACE 0.0 - - 0.0 0.0 SPACE 24
THIS PANEL TYPICAL OF 0 BEDROOM UNITS IN TOTAL 7,700.0 9,950.0 | 4,750.0 VA EXISTING PANEL HAS FEED THRU LUGS THIS PANEL TYPICAL OF 0 BEDROOM ADA UNITS AF=AFCI TYPE; AG=AF/GF COMB.TYPE,
HIGH RISE IN HIGH RISE; PROVIDE 6" BY 20" CABINET AND TOTAL 7,700.0 8,430.0 | 4,750.0 VA PROVIDE LOCK-ON DEVICE FOR SMOKE ALARM
TOTAL CONNECTED 22,400.0 VA SUB-FEED LUGS ON MAIN BREAKER INPUT. CKT
TOTAL CONNECTED 20,880.0 VA
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. COMMON AREA BATHROOM CONDUITS TO BE CONCEALED. CUT AND PATCH
CEILINGS/WALLS WHERE REQUIRED.
REFERENCE NOTES:

13 1. PROVIDE NEW SURFACE MOUNTED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE AT EACH LOCATOR
LOCATION. PROVIDE 3/4C; 2412, 1#12G FROM LOCATOR RECEPTACLE TO
APARTMENT PANELBOARD. PROVIDE NEW 20A/1 POLE BREAKER WITH LOCK-
ON DEVICE IN CORRESPONDING PANELBOARD FOR LOCATOR POWER. ALL
INDOOR CONDUIT TO BE SURFACE MOUNTED OR WIREMOLD WHERE
CONDUIT CANNOT BE CONCEALED. PATCH CEILINGSMWALLS AS NECESSARY
\WHERE CONDUITS CAN BE CONCEALED.
2. PROVIDE CAT6 CABLE FROM EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM HUB TO EXISTING
NETWORK RACK. FIELD VERIFY EXACT NETWORK RACK LOCATION.
11 3. PROVIDE SURFACE MOUNTED QUAD RECEPTACLE BETWEEN HUB AND
MONITOR. PROVIDE 3/4"C: 2412, 1#12G FROM QUAD TO NEW 20A/1 POLE
BREAKER IN PANELBOARD "H".
4, LARGE PULLBOX FOR STACKED APARTMENT FEEDERS TO REMAIN.
5. PROVIDE NEW 20A/1P BREAKER IN EXISTING PANEL FOR NEW GENSET
DAYTANK. INSTALL 2#10, 1#10G AND EXISTING CONDUIT FOR BATTERY
CHARGER AND JACKET HEATER TO GENSET.
6. PROVIDE NEW 20A/1P BREAKER IN EXISTING LOAD CENTER FOR NEW
LOCATOR. PROVIDE NEW SURFACE MOUNTED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE AT
) ) ) LOCATOR LOCATION. PROVIDE 3/4"C; 2412, 1#12G FROM RECEPTACLE TO
@ High Rise - Enlarged Common Area Bathroom Electrical Plan LOAD CENTER.
1/4" = 1'-0" 7. EXISTING CATV BOX TO REMAI
8. EXISTING GENERATOR REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR T§ BE REMOVED. SPLICE AND
YEXISTINGWIRING AND CONDUIT FROM
EXISTING ANNUNCIATOR LOCATION TO NEW ANNUNCIATOR LOCATION.
9. NEW GENERATOR REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR LOCATION.
10. 1"C WITH CONTROL CABLES PER MANUFACTURERS REQUIREMENTS TO
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK, SEE SITE PLAN.
11. CONNECT TO EXISTING UNSWITCHED LIGHTING CIRCUIT CURRENTLY
SERVING BATHROOMS.
12. CONNECT TO EXISTING RECEPTACLE CIRCUIT SERVING BATHROOMS.
13. REMOVE EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES AND SWITCHES FROM COMMON AREA
BATHROOMS. ,
14. PROVIDE NEW EXPANSION POWER SUPPLY FOR NEW FIRE ALARM DEVICES IN  rmw
ADA UNITS.
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